The Board of Directors of the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2023/3

In the matter of honoring Battalion Chief Dan McClellan upon his retirement from the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District after 31 years of service.

WHEREAS Dan McClellan began his career as a Firefighter with the Riverview Fire Protection District on January 6, 1992; and WHEREAS Dan McClellan promoted to the rank of Fire Engineer on November 1, 1998; and

WHEREAS Dan McClellan promoted to the rank of Fire Captain on August 27, 2004; and

WHEREAS Dan McClellan promoted to the rank of Battalion Chief on December 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS Dan McClellan developed and implemented the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District Hazardous Materials Program and served as Program Manager from its inception in 2017; and

WHEREAS Dan McClellan served as a Member, longstanding Truck Captain, and Subject Matter Expert for the Federal Emergency Management Agency - California Task Force 4 - Urban Search and Rescue Team.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District Board of Directors extends its thanks and honors Dan McClellan for his dedicated and outstanding service to the residents of Contra Costa County and wishes him well on his retirement from the Fire District and in all his future endeavors.

JOHN GIOIA

Chair, District I Supervisor

CANDACE ANDERSEN District II Supervisor

KEN CARLSON District IV Supervisor DIANE BURGIS

District III Supervisor

FEDERAL D. GLOVER

District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: May 16, 2023

Monica Nino, County Administrator

By: _____, Deputy